

Case No. 20-71554

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

FOOD & WATER WATCH, INC.; SNAKE RIVER WATERKEEPER, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the United States Environmental
Protection Agency

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Tyler Lobdell
Food & Water Watch
1616 P St. NW #300
Washington, DC 20036
(208) 209-3569
tlobdell@fwwatch.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Allison M. LaPlante
Danielle Replogle
Eartrise Law Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 768-6894 (LaPlante)
(503) 768-6654 (Replogle)
laplante@lclark.edu
replogled@lclark.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Petitioners’ Challenge to the Idaho Permit Is Timely Pursuant to Clean Water Act Section 509(b)(1)(F).....	3
A. EPA Improperly Ignores the Distinctions Congress Made in Section 509(b)(1)	4
B. EPA Confuses Its Obligations in Developing ELGs and in Issuing Lawful Permits	6
C. EPA Attempts to Kick the Can Down the Road and Avoid Regulating CAFOs as Required by Law.....	8
II. EPA Does Not Have Discretion to Ignore Effluent Monitoring or To Arbitrarily Redefine Permit Provisions as “Monitoring”	10
A. EPA Is Not Entitled to Heightened Deference	11
B. EPA May Not Omit Monitoring Capable of Assuring Compliance with the Idaho Permit’s Effluent Limitations	12
C. EPA Arbitrarily Characterizes Equipment Inspections and Other Permit Provisions as “Monitoring”	18
III. The Idaho Permit Does Not Provide Adequate Information to Enable Citizen Enforcement as Congress Intended	23
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
ADDENDUM.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	14
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>EPA v. California, ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	6
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	27
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)	10
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Atlanta Gold Corp.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Idaho 2012)	23
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	18
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	3, 4, 5
<i>NRDC v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)	8, 17

<i>Slaven v. BP Am., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 29
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>amended on reh’g</i> , 360 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18

Statutes	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1251(e).....	23, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1311	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A)	23
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a).....	13, 14, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(2)(A).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	6, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(2)(A)(iii)–(iv).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2)	6, 8, 13, 15, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	1, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F)	3

Regulations	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	24
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(e)	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(j).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(j)(1).....	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i).....	13, 22
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(1)–(2)	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(3)–(4).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 122.48.....	15, 22
40 C.F.R. § 122.48(b).....	7, 8, 13
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(a)(2)(v).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(c)(2)	8
40 C.F.R. § 468.03.....	7
Other	Page(s)
S. Rep. 92-414 (1971), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668.....	27
S. Rep. 95-370 (1977)	27
68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003).....	9, 28
EPA, <i>Industrial Effluent Guidelines</i> , https://www.epa.gov/eg/industrial-effluent-guidelines	7

EPA, *National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Multi-Sector General Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Industrial Activities (MGSP)*, https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-10/documents/msgp2015_finalpermit.pdf.22
